City of Coral Gables City Commission Meeting Virtual Meeting Agenda Item I-8 July 14, 2020 City Commission Chambers 405 Biltmore Way, Coral Gables, FL

City Commission

Mayor Raul Valdes-Fauli Vice Mayor Vince Lago Commissioner Pat Keon Commissioner Michael Mena Commissioner Jorge Fors

City Staff

City Manager, Peter Iglesias City Attorney, Miriam Ramos City Clerk, Billy Urquia

Public Speaker(s)

Agenda Item I-8

A Resolution authorizing an amendment to the Fiscal Year 2019-2020 amended budget to recognize, as revenue, a transfer of \$480,000 from the Impact Fee fund and to appropriate such funds for special traffic signalization work required at the New Public Safety Building; and authorizing an effective date.

Mayor Valdes-Fauli: I-8.

City Attorney Ramos: I-8 is A Resolution authorizing an amendment to the Fiscal Year 2019-2020 amended budget to recognize, as revenue, a transfer of \$480,000 from the Impact Fee fund and to appropriate such funds for special traffic signalization work required at the New Public Safety Building; and authorizing an effective date.

City Manager Iglesias: This is for signalization work along Alcazar. It involves signalization work at the intersection along Ponce and Alcazar, Salzedo and Alcazar, an intermediate light in Alcazar. This funding is coming from the Mobility Impact Fee and it deals with actuation of the lights when the Fire Department has a call. The way it works is that the intermediate light turns red, blocks *City Commission Meeting*

the West bound traffic on Alcazar and then Salzedo and Ponce turns green removing that traffic allowing the Fire Department to go either East or West and also reducing call times. So, this is not coming from our General Fund; this is coming from our Mobility Impact Fees.

Commissioner Keon: I will move it.

Mayor Valdes-Fauli: A second.

Vice Mayor Lago: I second it.

Mayor Valdes-Fauli: All those in favor. Will you call the roll, please?

City Clerk Urquia: Vice Mayor Lago.

Vice Mayor Lago: Yes.

Commissioner Mena: Yes.

Commissioner Fors., Jr.: Yes.

Commissioner Keon: Yes.

Mayor Valdes-Fauli: Yes.